In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the L | Q 1 4

tnsolvency (England &

et Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

&

Companies House

l!

HIEin

*A935G
17/04/2020

#27
COMPANIES HOUSE °

n Company details

Comparynumber [0 [6 [0 [4 [2[3 08

Company name in full | Miriam Imene Limited

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Fulf forename(s) Tauseef

Surname Rashid

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number| 14 Derby Road

Street | Stapleford
|

Post town [ Nottingham

County/Region | Nottinghamshire

s [N [G[s | [7[AA]

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) O e i scion o tll usabout

Surname another liquidator.

H Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number ! @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street [ another liquidator.
|

Post town l

County/Region |

s | [ [ [ [ [

Country | .

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

[ Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

r Final account

O 1attach a copy of the final account.

u Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sianawre / -
X — X
;A
Signature date ’—"1_ F;f Inb_ W E W’? W .

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Magg| White

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Companyname Yyantuma LLP

Address

f

| 14 Derby Road
| Stapleford
|

| Post town

Nottingham
County/Region Notting hamshire

™= In[alof [7[afal

Country

|Dx

Telephone

0800 955 3595
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Miriam Imene Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 27 July 2018 To 14 April 2020

Statement
of Affairs
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS 4
NIL Plant & Machinery NIL
5,974.97 Cash held in client account 5,974 .97
Bank Interest Gross 1.75
5,976.72
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. 5,000.00
Office Holders Fees 813.54
Office Holders Expenses 163.00
Irrecoverable VAT 0.18
(5,976.72)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,483.69) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(17,450.00) Director's Loan Account NIL
(16,400.00) H M Revenue & Customs NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
 (30,359.72) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

Tauseef Rashid
Liquidator

14 April 2020 13:00



B |
14 Derby Road
Stapleford
Nottingham
NGO 7AA
t: 0800 955 3595
inffo@quantuma.com
www.guantuma.com

yr

Juantuma

Our Ref: TR 0932
Case Manager: Haseeb Buii

10 February 2020

Dear Sirs

Miriam Imene Limited {“the Company”) (In Liquidation)

| refer to my appointment as Liquidator of the Company on 27 July 2018.

I"am now in the position to conclude the Liquidation and therefore, enclose the following: ‘
» Notice of No dividend - -
* Notice that the Company’s affairs are fully wound up

» Final Account.

Should you have any queriss in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Haseeb
Butt on 0800 9553595 or by e-mail at nottingham@gquantuma.com

Yours faithfully /
s

Tauseef A Rashid
Liquidator

Licensed in the Uniled Kingdom to act &s an insolvency prectitioner by the Institute of Chanered Accountants in England and
Wales

Enc




NOTICE OF NO DIVIDEND

Company Name: Miriam Imene Limited (In Liquidation) (“the Company")
Company Number: 06942308

This Notice is given under Rule 14.36 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”).
Itis delivered by the Liquidator of the Company, Tauseef A Rashid, of Quantuma LLP, 14 Derby Road,
Stapleford, Nottinghamshire, NG9 7AA who were appointed by the members and creditors.

The Liquidator gives notice confirming that no dividend will be declared in the Liquidation of the
Company as the funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for paying the
expenses of the Liquidation.

The Liquidator will now proceed to ¢ nclude the Liquidation.

Signed: ;/ / ~

Tauseef a Rashid
Liquidator

Dated: (D/’} ‘;//zp 10
L



NOTICE THAT THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS ARE FULLY WOUND UP

Company Name: Miriam Imene Limited (In Liquidation) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 06942308 .

This Notice is given under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). it
is delivered by the Liquidator of the Company, Tauseef A Rashid, of Quantuma LLP, 14 Derby Road,
Stapleford, Nottingham, NG9 7AA who was appointed by the creditors.

The Liquidator gives notice that the Company’s affairs are fully wound up.
Creditors have the right:

(i) torequest information from the Liquidator under Rule 18.9 of the Rules;
(i) to challenge the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34 of the Rules; and
(i)  to object to the release of the Liquidator by giving notice in writing, before the end of the
prescribed period, to:

Tauseef A Rashid
Quantuma LLP
14 Derby Road, Stapleford, Nottingham, NG9 7AA

The prescribed period ends at the later of: (i) eight weeks after delivery of this natice, or (i} if any request
for information under Rule 18.9 of the Rules or any application to Court under that Rule or Rule 18.34
of the Rules is made, when that request or application is finally determined.

The Liquidator will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) on delivering
to the Registrar of Companies the final account and notice saying whether any creditor has objected to
release.

The Liquidator will be released under Section 173 of the Act at the same time as vacating office unless
any of the Company’s creditors objected to release.

Relevant extracts of the Rules referred to above are provided overleaf.

2ra /

Tauseef A Rashid
Liquidator

Signed:

Dated: fo /3 ‘IV/’/ 1620



RELEVANT EXTRACTS OF RULES 18.9 AND 18.34 OF
THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND & WALES) RULES 2016

Rule 18.9

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in a final report under rule 18.14:

+ asecured creditor;

¢ an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question); or

o any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court.

(2) A request or an application to the court for permission by such a person or persons must be
made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person,
or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one creditor.

Rule 18.34 ,
(1) This rule applies to an application in a winding-up made by a person mentioned in paragraph
(2) on the grounds that:

s the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

o the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

o the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36
or 18.37 as applicable:

e 2 secured creditor; or

o an unsecured creditor with either
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that
creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the
applicant of the final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.



MIRIAM IMENE LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

THE LIQUIDATOR'’S FINAL ACCOUNT

10 FEBRUARY 2020

This is the final account on the conduct of the Liquidation of Miriam Imene Limited followmg
the appointment of Tauseef A Rashid as Liquidator on 27 July 2018.

Piease note that the Company’s affairs are fully wound up and that | am seeking my Release as
Liquidator in this matter. The report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory
requirements of The Insolvency Act 1986 and The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.
This report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by members and creditors for any purpose other than
updating them for the purposes, or by any other person for any purpose other than updating
them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

OBJECTIONS TO THE LIQUIDATOR'S RELEASE

Creditors may object to the Release of the Liquidator by giving notice, in writing, within 8
weeks of the receipt of this report, or on final determination of any Court application.

Tauseef A Rashid is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by The Institute Of Chartered
Accountants In England and Wales '



CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

THE LIQUIDATOR’S FEES AND EXPENSES

CLOSURE OF THE LIQUIDATION

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix2  The Liquidator’s receipts and payments account as at 10 February 2020

Appendix 3  Schedule of Liquidator’s time costs for the Review Period and the
liquidation

Appenciix 4  The Liquidator's detailed narrative list of work undertaken during the Review

Period -

ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act”

“the Rules”
“the Liquidator”
“Email”

“the Company”

“Decision Procedure”

USIPH
“Small Debts”

“Review Period"

Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Tauseef A Rashid

nottingham@quantuma.com

Miriam Imene Limited (in Liquidation)

Vote by Correspondence

Virtual Meeting — allows creditors to participate without the need to attend.
Electronic Voting — an electronic system that allows creditors to vote
without the need to attend.

Physical Meeting - meeting held at a specific location and time where
creditors need to attend in person.

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Claims of £1,000 or less

Period covered by the report from 27 July 2019 to 10 February 2020



INTRODUCTION
Introduction

This report has been prepared to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress of
the Liquidation of the Company since the Liquidator’s last report dated 15 August 2019.

The report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide members and
creditors and the Registrar of Companies with details of the progress made during the Review Period,
and with an overview of the conduct of the Liquidation and summary of the information provided in the
annual progress reports that have been issued during the Liquidation. Copies of these reports are
available on request.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Liquidator

Tauseef A Rashid of Quantuma was appointed Liquidator of the Company on 27 July 2018.

On 1 April 2019 Kingsiand Business Recovery merged with Quantuma LLP. Mr Rashid remains as
sole Liquidator in this matter.

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION
The Liquidator’s receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account covering the Review Period, together with
a summary of the transactions during the course of the Liquidation to the date of this report.

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due from HM Revenue and Customs
shown separately. There was £0.18 of irrecoverable VAT as shown on the receipts and payments
account at appendix 2.

Realisation of assets

Cash held in client account

A total of £5,974.97 was being held in Kingsiand Business Recovery’s client account, this related to
funds held in the Company’s bank account. These funds were received by the Liquidator on
appointment.

Bank interest gross

A minimal amount of £1.75 has been received on the credit balance held in the client account.
Administrative, statutory & regulatory tasks

The Liquidator has met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of
these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they have
assisted in the efficient and compliant progression of the Liquidation, which has ensured that the

Liquidator and his staff have carried out the work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:




Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;
Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical
and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

¢ Maintaining electronic case files, which must include records to show and explain the
Liquidation and any decisions made by the Liquidator that materially affect the Liquidation;
Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

* Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and
Completing periodic tax returns.
o Closing procedures including preparing the Final Report.
CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured creditors
There were no secured creditors on this case.
Preferential creditors
No preferential claims have bene received by the Liquidator.
Prescribed part
Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 16 September 2003 a company has
granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be made
available purely for the unsecured creditors. This equates to:
e 50% of net property up to £10,000;
e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
o Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

As previously advised, the Company did not grant a floating charge and conseguently the prescribed part
does not apply.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £36,333.69 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs and,
to date, 6 claims have been received totalling £39,212.40.

There have been insufficient asset realisations to allow for a return to unsecured creditors and, as
such, these claims have not been formally adjudicated.

Notice of No Dividend

| confirm that no dividend will be distributed as the funds realised have already been distributed or
used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the Liquidation.

The Liguidator will now proceed to conclude the Liquidation and, therefore, any claims against the
assets of the Company are required to be established by 10 March 2020.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations



As part of the Liquidator's statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the Company director
was completed. :

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 26 Ociober 2018,
SIP2 - Initial assessment of potential recoveries

As part of my duties as Liquidator, we are obliged to review shortly afier appointment all the
information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any matters which
may lead to eny recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include any potential
claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past dealings with the
Company.

This review has been completed and we confirm that we did not identify any further assets or actions
which would lead to a recovery for creditors

EU regutations (whether proceedings are main proceedings or territorial)

The Company's centre of main interest was in the UK as their registered office was C/o Shariff
Accountants, 1022-1026 Coventry Road, Birmingham, B25 8DP and their frading address was 5a
High Street, Loughborough, LE11 1YP and, therefore, it is considered that the EU Regulations apply.
These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in the EU Regulations.

General data protection regulation

in compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees, shareholders,
directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a corporate entity) in these
insolvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of Insolvency Appoiniments, which
can be found at this link www.quantuma.com/legat-notices/.

Further information

Please note that the Liquidator is bound by the insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Further information can be viewed at the
foflowing link https:/iwww.gqov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner—code-of-ethics
Additionally the Liquidator is also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some generalinformation about Quaniuma
LLP, including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
hito://www.quantuma.com/legakinformationy,

THE LIQUIDATOR’S FEES AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidator's Fees' effective from 6 April 2017 together with Quantuma
LLP's current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements may be found at
hitps:/iwww.quantuma.com/guidelcreditors-guide-fees/ .

A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the fimm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be
obtained on request at no ¢ost. ’

Pre-appointmeant costs

The creditors authorised the fee of £5,000 plus VAT for assisting the directors in calling the consent
procedure and with preparing the statement of affairs on 28 August 2018,

The fee for the statement of affairs and deemed consent procedure was paid from first realisations on
appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments account.



Liquidator’s remuneration

The basis of the Liquidator's fee was fixed on 28 August 2018 by postal resolutions considered and
approved by creditors on 28 August 2018 as follows:

"That the basis of the Liquidator's fees be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Liquidator and his staff in attending to
matters to a maximum as set out in the fee estimate. Such time is to
be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used
by the firm at the time when the work is performed.”

In summary, the Liquidator’s time costs for the Review Period totals £1,194, representing 8.8 hours at
an average hourly rate of £135.68. A full breakdown of these costs can be found at Appendix 3. A
detailed narrative list of work undertaken by the Liquidator during the Review Period can be found at
Appendix 4.

A summary of the total remuneration charged for the period of the Liquidation to date is provided
below. Total time costs amount to £5,328.60 representing 35.52 hours at an average hourly rate of
£150.02. A full breakdown of these costs can be found at Appendix 3. A detailed narrative breakdown
of time costs incurred in previous Review Periods has been provided in earlier reports.

Fees totalling £812.65 plus VAT have been drawn during the period of the Liquidation to date and
£4,515.95 has been written off.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary responsibility has to
date fallen upon me as Liquidator.

Comparison of estimates

The Liquidator’s time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to the Liquidation
estate) are compared with the original fees estimate as follows.

' o ' Actual tame costs mcurred Actual total ttme costs L
| Origlnal fee estumate +";during the Review Period- - i._ . incured to'date .
e ' Blended BT Average : B Average N
: BURIE N R »Total.-“ .Tp.t,al:-;
. “No. of | - hourly - T°ta' 1 o, of whourly - e ) Ne.of | ourly 1 ging
-Work = "hours (ate 1 fees: |y oling | fAte ] costs " |-hours-| - fate Costs"
'category 1 £per B ERRNEY S Ehicai £>pfer'l._ 1T | Bt i '£,_pa,r] e
o ‘ - hour S o lovhour ) R sohour LT
;Admlmstration'.,‘
airid Planning 19.5 181.15 3,632.50 23 160.43 369.00 12.3 174.15 2,142.00
_Creditors ... - 17.0 166.76 2,835.00 6.0 124.50 747.00 11.32 141.84 1,605.60
‘Ih':\iestiggtiOnS"l‘ia 19.0 187.37 3,560.00 0.3 180.00 54.00 11.0 135.82 1,494.00
2::2?:"”“ 35 | 15429 | 54000 | 02 | 12000 | 2400 | 07 | 9000 63.00
Trading " - - - - - - 0.2 120.00 24.00
TOTAL 59.0 177.42 10,467.50 8.8 135.68 1,194.00 | 35.52 150.02 5,325.60

Liquidator's Expenses

The expenses incurred during the Review Period and to date are compared with the original expenses
estimate as follows:




Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the
Liguidator considers that:

o The original fees estimate is unlikely to be exceeded; and
+ the original expenses estimate is unlikely to be exceeded

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in vaiue of the unsecured
creditors or with permission of the Court, may request, in writing, for the Liquidator to provide
additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report.
Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expehses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders, reducing the
amount or the basis of remuneration which the Liquidator is entitled to charge or otherwise
challenging some or all of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report
detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses disclosed in prior
progress reports.

CLOSURE OF THE LIQUIDATION

Ali matters have been concluded and the Liquidator will vacate office and obtain their Release as
Liquidator on delivering the final account to the Registrar of Companies.

The company will subsequently be dissolved automatically (cease to exist) three months after the
delivery of the final account.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Haseeb
Butt on 0800 9553595 or by e-mail at nottingham@quantuma.com

7/77
Tauseef A Rashid
Liquidator



Appendix 1
MIRIAM IMENE LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name ' ' Miriam Imene Limited

Trading Address 5a High Street, Loughborough, LE11 1YP
Trading Name/Former Trading Name La Favorita

Proceedings In Liguidation

Date of Appointment 27 July 2018

Liquidator Tauseef A Rashid

Quantuma LLP 14 Derby Road, Stapleford,
Nottinghamshire, NG9 7AA

Email nottingham@aquantuma.com

Registered office Address c/o Quantuma LLP 14 Derby Road, Stapleford,
Nottinghamshire, NG9 7AA

Former Registered Office Clo Shariff Accountants, 1022-1026 Coventry
Road, Birmingham, B25 8DP

Company Number 06942308

Incorporation Date 24 June 2009




Appendix 2
MIRIAM IMENE LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE LIQUIDATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 10 FEBRUARY 2020

Miriam Imene Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Paymenis

Statement From 27/07/2019 From 27/07/2018
of Affairs To 10/02/2020 To 10/02/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 0.21 1.75
5.974.97 Cash held in client account NIL 5.974.97
ML Plant 8 klachinery NIL NIL
0.21 5.976.72
COST OF REALISATIONS '
lrrecoverable VAT 0.13 0.18
Office Holders Expenses NIL 163.00
Office Holders Fees 0.89 813.54
Preparation of S. of A, NIL 5,000.00
11.07% {5.976.72}
UNSECURED CREDITORS
117.456.00; Director's Loan Account NIL NIL
116.400.00; H M Revenue 8 Customs NiL NIL
i2.4€3.65) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
1.00j Ordinary Shargholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{30.359.72) (0.86) NIL
REPRESENTED 8Y -

NiL



Appendix 3

MIRIAM IMENE LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

SCHEDULE OF THE LIQUIDATOR'’S TIME COSTS DURING THE REVIEW PERIOD AND THE WHOLE PREIOD OF THE LIQUIDATION

Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

0932 - Minam Imene Lanuted ta La Favorta
From 27/9712019 To 10/02/2020
Project Code POST

Classilication of Wotk Function: Parnes Aanager Qther Senioy ASSISTINS & Totat Hows Fime COst(Fy Avetoge Howly

Professionals. Support Staft Rty
301 Fde Revieas ana Siaiegy Netes 900 900 18) O Y N G 22
Adnin & Planinng 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.50 230 360.00 160.4
401 Penocic Meetn)s and Repons 00y 900 L0 350 SE0 9300 12375
07 Taration 1post apponiments 00 Pl 02 020 940 5400 1360
Creditory 0.00 0.60 230 370 .00 7060 124,50
€01 Comzspongence wilh cectou/ Lo 200 200 o3 (] b . 400 (o1
invesigations 0.00 0.00 .30 Q.00 0.30 SL00 1£0.80
703 Casnenng for Tragny [l [ LR 0co PXY [1vg 12060
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.20 2460 12000
Tot How's 0.00 0.00 460 420 8.0 1194.00 135.68

Total Fees Clamed 0265




Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

0932 - Minam imene Limited ta La Favonta
From- 27/07/2018 To* 10i02/2020
Project Code POST

Classification of Watk Function Pastner Rmager Other Senor Assistants & Total Hours Time CO5T(F1 Avgraye Howly

) Professionaty Support SwIf Rate (F)
301 Fue Reviews ana Siategy Notes 200 . L] 00 20 00 1000 14300
300 Post appaminien FOmMaihes 200 0ol IED 180 73 12200 1063 7%
Adnun 8 Ptanming 200 0.00 6.50 380 1230 2.342.00 17415

401 Penokc Mpeungs and Repons 900 08 2 12375
403 Fension Scheme oo 00 020 12378
407 Ta:«Qo0n 1post apparkments 000 20) 160 4370
208 Linsequred Craddons 00l X Q) 262 15900
Creduors 0.80 .00 552 180 nan .04
701 Comespondence wilh (reciorsdenior 900 ow g g 186 3

2 tvesigasve wok 100 o LR 101705 11846
€03 Deeoort 200 160 15 T .00
Investganons. 160 000 30 6.90 1.60 1.494.90 135.82
02 Propens 909 07 200 S300 D00
Realisation of Assets 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.70 0.30 43.00 90.00
703 Casherng fof Tracing 002 003 o o0 VA N AN
Tradng 0.00 0.00 020 0.00 0.20 2300 12000
Tolat Hows 3.00 0.00 10.32 16.20 35.52 5.320.50 N 150.02

Total Fees ¢ lumed 012,65




. Appendix 4
MIRIAM IMENE LIMITED
{IN LIQUIDATION)

THE LIQUIDATOR'’S DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN DURING THE
REVIEW PERIOD

Description of work undertaken Includes

ADMINISTRATION & PLANNING

General Administration - Dealing vith sll routine
correspondence and. emails relating to lhe case.

Case slrategy & completing file reviews at T month, 2 Discussions regarding strategles to be pursued

months & & months. Mestings with team members and independent advisers to
cansider practical, technical and tegal aspects of the case
Periodic flle reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, antinonay
laundering and aml-briben/ safeguands

Maintenance of statutory and case progresslon task

fiste/diaries
— Updating checklists
VAT & Corparation Tax mailers and retums. | Preparation and filing of VAT Retumns
| Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns
CREDITORS )
Deafing with credltor correspandence, emails and Racelve and follow up creditor anquiries via telephone
telephone conv‘ersal}ons; ' Review and prepare correspondence to craditors and their
reprasentatives vis email and post
Dealing with HMRC clgims
Annudl/Progress Reperts Preparing, clireulating and filing progress reports.

Disclosure of sales to connected parties

initial Appoinimeant Notification to Creditors - Preparingthe | Preparing a fee estimate for inclusion with tha report (¢
documentation & sendlng out ldr'ral appointment creditors.
nolification o credrtors

| NVESTIGATIONS

investifating & Pursurny\mecedem Trarisactions

REALISATION OF S

Realisation of Assets v Realising funds dus to the Company

CASHIERING

Opening, maintalning and managing the Ofiice Hokders' Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
cashbook and bank account. Requesting bank statements

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Bank Reconcllialions
Preparing & Filing statutory Rece:pts & Payments Preparing and fillng statutory receipls and paymenis accounts
accounts 2t Companies House

| CLOSING PROCEDURES

Filing final statulory rétumns at Companies House/Court




Current Charge-out Rates of the staff who have worked on the ¢ase

Time charglng ‘policy

Support staff and exeoutive assistants do not charge their time to each case except when the initial setup is bdng performed or
when a sizeable administrative tagk or apptoprlate ad hoc duly is being undertaken

Support staffinclude secsetarial and administrative suppor.

The minlmum unit of time recorded is eminutes

Rales inay have been subject to periodic increase.

Charge out rates
Staff go o
£
Insolvency Praciitiones B - o ey
Managers ' 210 - 250
Administrators o0 160
SuppbftAS(aff‘ A . 90




